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1 AN ACT regarding appropriations.

2 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

3 represented in the General Assembly:

4 Section 5. "An Act regarding appropriations", Public Act

5 92-538, approved June 10, 2002, is amended by adding Section

6 24 to Article 1 and by changing Section 25 of Article 1 as

7 follows:

8 (P.A. 92-538, Article 1, Section 24 new)

9 Sec. 24. The amount of $4,528,000, or so much of that_________________________________________________________

10 amount as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General_____________________________________________________________

11 Revenue Fund to the State Board of Education for deposit into_____________________________________________________________

12 the School District Emergency Financial Assistance Fund.________________________________________________________

13 (P.A. 92-538, Article 1, Section 25)

14 Sec. 25. The following amounts, or so much of those

15 amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects

16 and purposes named, are appropriated to the Illinois State

17 Board of Education for Grants-In-Aid and loans:_________

18 From the General Revenue Fund:

19 For orphanage tuition claims and State owned

20 housing claims as provided under Section

21 18-3 of the School Code...................... $13,988,200

22 For financial assistance to Local

23 Education Agencies for the

24 Philip J. Rock Center and School

25 as provided by Section 14-11.02

26 of the School Code .......................... 2,855,500

27 For financial assistance to Local

28 Education Agencies for the

29 purpose of maintaining an

30 educational materials coordinating
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1 unit as provided for by Section 14-11.01

2 of the School Code........................... 1,121,000

3 For Reimbursement to School Districts for

4 Services and Materials for Programs Under

5 Section 14A-5 of the School Code............ 19,000,600

6 For tuition of disabled children

7 attending schools under Section

8 14-7.02 of the School Code................... 47,134,400

9 For reimbursement to school districts

10 for extraordinary special education

11 and facilities under Section 14-7.02a

12 of the School Code........................... 225,712,000

13 For reimbursement to school districts

14 for services and materials used

15 in programs for disabled children

16 under Section 14-13.01 of the

17 School Code.................................. 303,506,900

18 For reimbursement on a current

19 basis only to school districts

20 that provide for education of

21 handicapped orphans from residential

22 institutions as well as foster

23 children who are mentally

24 impaired or behaviorally disordered

25 as provided under Section

26 14-7.03 of the School Code................... 104,763,200

27 For Financial Assistance to Local Education

28 Agencies with over 500,000 Population to

29 Meet the Needs of those Children who come

30 from Environments where the Dominant Language

31 is other than English under Section 34-18.2 of

32 the School Code.............................. 33,792,800

33 For Financial Assistance to Local Education

34 Agencies with under 500,000 Population to
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1 meet the Needs of those Children who come

2 from Environments where the Dominant Language

3 is other than English under Section 10-22.38a

4 of the School Code........................... 26,551,500

5 For reimbursement to school districts

6 qualifying under Section 29-5 of

7 the School Code for a portion of

8 the cost of transporting common

9 school pupils................................ 219,908,500

10 For reimbursement to school districts

11 for a portion of the cost of transporting

12 disabled students under subsection

13 (b) of Section 14-13.01 of the

14 School Code.................................. 218,097,000

15 For reimbursement to school districts

16 for providing free lunch and breakfast

17 programs under the provision

18 of the School Breakfast and

19 Lunch Program Act............................ 20,741,200

20 For the Tax-equivalent Grants pursuant

21 to Section 18-4.4 of

22 the School Code ............................. 222,600

23 For the Block Grants to School Districts

24 for School Safety and Educational

25 Improvement Programs Pursuant to

26 Section 2-3.51.5 of the School Code.......... 67,529,400

27 For Grants Associated with the School Breakfast

28 Incentive Program............................ 723,500

29 For grants for Reading for blind and

30 dyslexic persons for programs

31 and services in support of

32 Illinois citizens with visual and

33 reading impairments.......................... 168,800

34 For Grants to the Local Education
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1 Agencies to Conduct Agricultural

2 Education Programs........................... 1,881,200

3 For grants associated with the Illinois

4 Economic Education program................... 144,700

5 For a grant to the Illinois Learning

6 Partnership program.......................... 385,900

7 For the Association of Illinois Middle-Level

8 Schools Program.............................. 72,400

9 For Metro East Consortium for

10 Child Advocacy............................... 217,100

11 For the Regional Offices of Education,

12 including, but not limited to, ROE

13 School Bus Driver Training, ROE School

14 Services, and ROE Supervisory Expense........ 12,070,400

15 For the Transition of Minority Students....... 578,800

16 For the Golden Apple/Illinois

17 Scholars Program............................. 2,914,300

18 For Teachers' Academy for Math and Science.... 5,307,700

19 For Supplementary Payments (General State Aid -

20 Hold Harmless) to School Districts under

21 Subsection (J) of Section 18-8.05 of the

22 School Code.................................. 65,700,000

23 For summer school payments as provided

24 by Section 18-4.3 of the

25 School Code.................................. 5,830,400

26 For costs associated with Teach for

27 America ..................................... 450,000

28 For all costs associated with

29 the supplementary payments to

30 school districts as provided in

31 Section 18-8.2, Section 18-8.3,

32 Section 18-8.5, and Section

33 18-8.05(I) of the School Code................ 1,669,400

34 For all costs associated with a
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1 Universal preschool program ................. 5,220,000

2 From the Common School Fund:

3 For compensation of Regional

4 Superintendents of Schools

5 and Assistants under Section

6 18-5 of the School Code...................... 7,850,000

7 For payment of one-time employer's

8 contribution to Teachers'

9 Retirement system as provided

10 in the Early Retirement Option

11 under Section 16-133.2 of the

12 Illinois Pension Code,

13 including prior year claims ................. 300,000

14 For general apportionment (General State

15 Aid) as provided by Section 18-8.05

16 of the School Code........................ 2,635,300,000

17 From the School District Emergency Financial

18 Assistance Fund:

19 For emergency financial assistance__________________________________

20 pursuant to Sections 1B-8 and 1F-62___________________________________

21 of the School Code........................... $5,333,000_____________________________________________ __________

22 For the following purposes:___________________________

23 For a loan to the Hazel Crest School____________________________________

24 District No. 152 1/2 School Finance___________________________________

25 Authority......................... $4,528,000__________________________________ __________

26 For school district emergency financial_______________________________________

27 assistance........................ $805,000__________________________________ ________

28 For emergency financial assistance----------------------------------

29 pursuant to Section 1B-8------------------------

30 of the School Code........................... 805,000--------------------------------------------- -------

31 From the Education Assistance Fund:

32 For general apportionment (General State

33 Aid) as provided by Section

34 18-8.05 of the School Code .................. 485,000,000
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1 From the School Technology Revolving Fund:

2 For the Statewide Educational Network......... 500,000

3 From the Temporary Relocation Expenses Revolving Grant Fund:

4 For temporary relocation expenses as provided

5 in Section 2-3.77 of the School Code......... 1,130,000

6 From the State Board of Education Fund:

7 For expenses as provided in Section

8 2-3.126 of the School Code................... 800,000

9 From the State Board of Education Special Purpose Trust Fund:

10 For expenses as provided in Section 2-3.127

11 of the School Code........................... 700,000

12 In addition to the amount appropriated in Section 25 of this

13 Act, the sum of $33,428,200, or so much thereof as may be

14 necessary, is appropriated to the State Board of Education

15 for additional expenses incurred in connection with the

16 following purposes: for orphanage tuition claims and State

17 owned housing claims as provided under Section 18-3 of the

18 School Code, for tuition of disabled children attending

19 schools under Section 14-7.02 of the School Code, for

20 reimbursement to school districts for extraordinary special

21 education and facilities under Section 14-7.02a of the School

22 Code, for reimbursement to school districts for services and

23 materials used in programs for disabled children under

24 Section 14-13.01 of the School Code, for reimbursement on a

25 current basis only to school districts that provide for

26 education of handicapped orphans from residential

27 institutions as well as foster children who are mentally

28 inpaired or behaviorally disordered as provided under Section

29 14-7.03 of the School Code, for reimbursement to school

30 districts qualifying under Section 29-5 of the School Code

31 for a portion of the cost of transporting common school

32 pupils, for reimbursement to school districts for a portion

33 of the cost of transporting disabled students under

34 subsection (b) of Section 14-13.01 of the School Code, for
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1 reimbursement to school districts for providing free lunch

2 and breakfast programs under the provision of the School

3 Breakfast and Lunch Program Act, and for summer school

4 payments as provided by Section 18-4.3 of the School Code.

5 (Source: P.A. 92-538, eff. 7-1-02.)

6 Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

7 becoming law.
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